
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and 

Housing. 
 
To: Councillors Reid (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 3 February 2011 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York. 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
Notice to Members- Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10am on Wednesday 2nd February 2011, if an item is called in before 
a decision is taken, or 
 
4pm on Monday 7th February 2011, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

21st December 2010. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
   

 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The deadline 
for registering is 5pm on Wednesday 2nd February 2011.   
 
Written representations in respect of any items on the agenda should 
be with the Democracy Officer by 5pm on Tuesday 1st February 
2011. 
 
Members of the public may speak on item on the agenda, an issue 
within the Executive Member’s remit, or an item that has been 
published on the Information Log for the current session.  There are no 
information items for this session. 
 
 

 
 

4. 2011/12 Neighbourhoods Budget 
Proposals   

(Pages 7 - 46) 

 This report presents the 2011/12 budget proposals for 
Neighbourhoods and Housing. 
 

5. Update on Empty Homes Policy.   (Pages 47 - 52) 
 This report advises the Executive Member of the following: 

• The results of the empty homes field survey carried out in 
November and December 2010 and the potential 
implications for the Council’s empty homes policy. 

• Recent empty homes policy proposals from the coalition 
government and the likely impact of these proposals upon 
the empty homes policy, having regard to the results of the 
field survey. 

 



 
 
6. Annual Parking Services Report 2009/10   (Pages 53 - 154) 
 The purpose of this report is to notify Members of the fourth 

annual report for Parking Services.  The first annual parking 
report was published for the financial year 2006/07.  This cover 
report provides a summary of the Annual parking Report, the full 
document is available on the Council’s website. It relates to the 
financial year 2009/10.  
 

7. Petition relating to selective licensing   (Pages 155 - 160) 
 This report advises the Executive Member of a petition received 

requesting that the Council apply for selective licensing powers 
over houses in multiple occupation for the Hull Road ward area of 
the city. 
 

 WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS ANNEX 
 
 

 
8. Any other business which the Chair considers 

urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

 

Democracy Officers: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail- laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 



 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer f
[...]
‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING. 

DATE 21 DECEMBER 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

32. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 16th 

November be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

33. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
decision session. 
 
Mark Warters representing Osbaldwick Parish Council spoke in reference 
to item 4 (Highway Maintenance), in particular Tranby Avenue as detailed 
in Annex 6 of the report. He advised that in November 2006, Tranby 
Avenue had been allocated the largest single contribution from the 
highway maintenance budget for the road surface to be repaired using the 
crack and seat process. Since then large sections of the road structure had 
failed and had been repaired in parts. The original officers involved had 
since left the authority leaving new officers trying to sort the problem out. 
The Parish Council questions whether it is cost effective to continue 
repairing the road on a piece meal basis and would like to request that the 
whole of Tranby Avenue is re-done, which surely would be more cost 
effective for City of York Council. 
 
 

34. HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE, ADVANCED DESIGN ON PROGRAMMES 
FOR 2011/12  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which outlined the preparation 
of the provisional highway maintenance surfacing programmes. The report 
recommended and sought approval to begin advanced design for a list of 
schemes in each category of work. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Officers outlined the report in particular the following issues: 
 

• The annual condition survey had been carried out in July, using only 
one individual to ensure consistency. 

• A map will be published on the Members pages to show the grade 
of roads. 

• A reduction in funding has resulted in a reduced list of programmes 
by around 20%. Adjustments to the programme as a result of any 
change of budget will be made accordingly and reported to 
Members in March. 

 
In response to the registered speakers comments, the Head of Highway 
Infrastructure acknowledged that the work carried out in 2006/07 had not 
worked and advised that the road between Cavendish Grove to Baysdale 
will be repaired under the 2011/12 programme and this would be a final fix.  
 
The Executive Member then made the following comments: 
 

• That a briefing note be prepared for her on the Tranby Avenue 
situation and that it be shared with Osbaldwick Parish Council. The 
comments by the speaker were noted. 

• In relation to Annex 1 – the chart shows that the condition of York’s 
roads has been improving recently and the additional funding 
received had helped achieve this. 

• It is prudent to adopt a lesser programme of works at first and hope 
that further funding will be forthcoming. 

 
 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Executive Member: 
 

(i) Noted the results of the 2010 condition surveys 
on the city’s roads and footways. 

(ii) Approved the split in funding between footways 
and roads on a 40/60 basis. 

(iii) Approved the provisional programme of work 
listed in Annexes 3 to 12 of the Officers report. 

(iv) That Officers prepare a briefing note on the 
current situation and history of the works in 
Tranby Avenue in light of the speakers 
comments.1 

 
REASON: To ensure the Highway Maintenance budget is 

expended in the most cost effective way based on the 
Council’s assessed priorities and approved policies. 

 
Action Required  
1. Prepare a briefing note on Tranby Avenue and share with 
exec Member/Osbaldwick Parish Council.   
 
 

 
AB  

 

Page 4



35. UPDATE ON AREA BASED APPROACH TO INSTALLING ENERGY 
EFFICIENCY MEASURES.  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which advised of the 
successful outcome of the area based home insulation scheme and the 
potential funding opportunities through the Community Energy Saving 
Programme to extend the scheme. Significant work is being undertaken by 
Leeds City Region on the Domestic Energy Efficiency Programme (DEEP) 
which if successful will have a positive impact on any future area based 
insulation work undertaken by the Council. 
 
Officers outlined the report and highlighted the following points: 
 

• 600 homes had work carried out. 
• Financial benefit to householders. 
• The scheme assists with the Councils CO2 strategies. 
• DEEP programme includes York as part of the Leeds City Region. 
• There are more benefits for York not highlighted in the report that 

will be reported at a later date. 
 
The Executive Member was happy to approve the recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member noted the information in 

the report and approved Option 1 and gave authority 
to Officers to seek further funding opportunities 
through Community Energy Savings Programme and 
the Regional Growth Fund for the Domestic Energy 
Efficiency Programme. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Council meets its fuel poverty and 

sustainability targets. 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair. 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   
 
Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and Housing  

3rd February 2011 

Joint Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods and the Director of 
Customer and Business Support Services 

Revenue Budget Estimates 2011/12 

 Purpose of Report 

1 This report presents the 2011/12 budget proposals for Neighbourhoods and 
Housing.  It includes: 

• The national context regarding local government funding and the 
implications for City of York Council 

• The approach that has been adopted to develop budget proposals 

• The outcomes of the customer budget consultation 

• the revenue budget for 2010/11 (Annex 1) to show the existing budgets 

• the budget adjusted and rolled forward from 2010/11 into 2011/12 

• the cost of pay and price increases and increments for the portfolio 

• proposals for service pressure costs and savings options for the portfolio 
area (Annex 2) 

• fees and charges proposals (Annex 3) 

• the Housing Revenue Account (Annex 4) 

2 Budget Council will be held on 24 February 2011 and will make decisions on 
the overall budget for the Council.  In order to facilitate the decision making 
process the Executive are meeting on 15 February 2011 to consider the 
recommendations identified by the individual portfolio Executive Members 
and the results of the consultation exercise.  

3 The Executive Member is therefore asked to consider the budget proposals 
included in this report and identify their recommendations(after considering 
the proposals in annexes 2 and 3) which wi
[...]
L INCOME -29,760

39 NET COST OF SERVICE -6

887 Loan Interest 799
-2 Mortgage Interest -1

-200 Revenue Cash -150
430 Voluntary Debt Repayment 459

1,463 Capital Expenditure financed from Revenue 1,062
-2,490 Contribution to/(from) MRR -2,546

127 (SURPLUS) / DEFICIT IN YEAR -383

-8,880 (SURPLUS) / DEFICIT BROUGHT FORWARD -9,189
127 (SURPLUS) / DEFICIT IN YEAR -383

-8,753 (SURPLUS) / DEFICIT CARRIED FORWARD -9,572

Page 46



 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member Decision Session - 
Neighbourhood Services (including Housing Ops) 

3 February 2011 

 
Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 
   
Update on the Empty Homes Policy 

Summary 

1. This report advises the Executive Member of: 

a) The results of the empty homes field survey carried out in November and 
December 2010 and the potential implications for the council’s empty homes 
policy. 

b) Recent empty homes policy proposals from the coalition government and the 
likely impact of these proposals upon the empty homes policy, having regard 
to the results of the field survey.  

Background 

2. In June 2010 a postal questionnaire was sent out to the owners of long-term empty 
properties (list provided by Council Tax) to advise them of the support available to 
help them bring their property back into use.  Responses to the questionnaire 
indicated that 18% of properties shown as long-term empty (+6 months) on the 
Council Tax database were now occupied.  Only 9% of respondents confirmed that 
their property was still empty.   

3. A number of properties were excluded from consideration for a number of reasons, 
most notably those removed from the valuation list due to probate; imprisonment; 
undergoing structural repairs; receiving personal care. 

4. An interesting issue identified as a result of the postal questionnaire was that as a 
result of the end to the discount on empty homes, owners are less likely to advise the 
council when a property ceases to become empty.  Therefore when considering the 
scale of empty homes in the City the Council Tax database may not be the best 
source of data.   

5. As a result of the above a field survey was carried out to establish the status of the 
remaining 161 properties whose owners did not respond to the postal questionnaire.  
The field survey incorporated an empty property environmental impact analysis.    

2010 Field Survey (Results and Analysis)  
 

6. All the remaining 161 properties were visited by officers in November/December 
2010 to establish whether they were occupied or empty, and where thy were empty, 
to establish the environmental impact upon the neighbourhood.  

Agenda Item 5Page 47



7. The collective results from the postal questionnaire and field survey have established 
the following about the status of properties classed as empty on the council tax 
database:  

Ø 57% (126) were found to be occupied 
Ø 5% (12) were of unknown status  
Ø 38% (83) were confirmed to be empty or 43% (95) if those whose status is 

unknown are assumed to be empty. 
Ø 15 properties that were empty were to go on market or be occupied in the near 

future 
Ø 7 properties that were empty were currently for sale or rent 
Ø 8 properties that were occupied were second homes or holiday homes 
 

8. When the above 95 empty properties are combined with the empty properties known 
to Housing Standards and Adaptations Team, (excluding those mentioned in Para 3) 
this gives a approximate figure of 133 empty properties known to the City of York 
Council.  This cannot be taken as the total number of empty properties in the city as 
there is always the potential for properties to be empty which have not been brought 
to the councils attention.  

9. The results of environmental impact analysis are shown in the table below.  The 
majority of empty properties were found to have a low or very low environmental 
impact.  The average score was 18 (out of a maximum possible total of 80). See 
Annex 1 for details of impact matrix
[...]
ayments, 
meaning any additional long term empty properties brought back into use will 
be cancelled out by other long term empty homes coming into the system 
(triggered by amendments to council tax charging after six months of being 
empty). 

16. A further report will be brought to members once more is known about the details and 
implications of these policy announcements. 

Consultation 

17. Consultation has taken place with owners of empty homes through the Empty Homes 
Audit/Postal Questionnaire and Field Survey. 

Options 

18. The information provided by the questionnaires and other sources of information 
leads to the question of how best to concerns about the accuracy of data available on 
empty homes within a changing policy context.  There are two main options 
presented for Executive Member to consider: 

19. Option 1 - To leave the existing empty homes policy unchanged and to note the 
results of the one off postal survey and associated fieldwork. 

20. Option 2 - To leave the existing empty homes policy unchanged, to note the results of 
the postal survey and associated fieldwork and approve work to ensure that baseline 
data is more robust, including an annual field survey. 

Analysis 

21. Option One - The Housing Standards and Adaptation Team has a good record of 
working in partnership to bring homes back into use. This is achieved by using the 
following tools: 

Ø Free advice and assistance including advice on how to get any necessary 
repairs, safety or modernisation works completed, the availability of grant 
funding and leasing schemes with local housing associations; 

Ø Information presented on our website;  
Ø Forums to facilitate discussion of particular issues or concerns, including 

through the York Residential Landlord Association (for private landlords). 

Page 49



Ø The availability of financial help (where available) to be used for the repair and 
modernisation of properties owned by private landlords. Grants are channelled 
th
[...]
using Strategy 2008-2013 - Aim 4: maximise the use of 
existing housing stock to increase the supply of Decent affordable homes in 
York & Aim 5: strengthen existing and develop new partnerships to support the 
private housing sector.  

 

Implications 

26. The implications arising from the report are: 

• Financial – There are no financial implications associated with Option 1.  
Option 2 is estimated to have a total cost of £2000 per annum for the annual 
survey which can be met from within current resources, subject to 2011/12 
budget setting. 

Page 50



• There are no Legal Human Resources (HR), Equalities, Crime and Disorder, 
Information Technology (IT), Property or other implications arising directly from 
this report. 

Risk Management 

27. The risks associated with the proposals in this report are low and score less than 16. 
In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no direct risks. 

Recommendations 

28. That the Executive Member is approves:  

Ø Option 2, To leave the existing empty homes policy unchanged, to note the 
results of the postal survey and associated fieldwork and approve work to 
ensure that baseline data is more robust, including an annual field survey. 

 
Reason:  There is no statistical or anecdotal evidence to justify changing the 
council’s existing empty homes policy.  However, possessing accurate 
information regarding the number of empty properties in the city is essential in 
order to inform local empty homes strategies, and enable us to respond to 
emerging national policy agendas and funding mechanisms.  An annual field 
survey provides the best value for money response to these challenges and 
opportunities. 

 
 
 

Contact Details 
 
Author:  Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
James Bailey   
Senior Officer 
Housing Standards and Adaptations 
x4193  
 
 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director – Housing & Public 
Protection 
 
Report 
Approved ü Date 30th December 2010 

 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annex 1 – Empty Property Impact Matrix 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



Annex 1 – Empty Property Impact Matrix 
 
 
Criteria  Classification Score 
Location Rural/Isolated 5 

Side Street/Estate 10 
Main Road 15 

Boarded up No boarding 0 
Up to 33% of dwelling 5 
Up to 66% of dwelling  10 
Over 66% of dwelling 15 

Disrepair None 0 
Slight 5 
Serious 10 
Severe 15 

Overgrown 
 
 
 

None 0 
Slight 5 
Serious  10 
Severe 15 

Flytipping None 0 
Slight 5 
Serious 10 
Severe 15 

Marketing Evidence of active marketing 0 
No evidence of active marketing 5 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 

 

  
 

   

 
Report of the Director of Communities & 
Neighbourhoods  

3rd February 2011 

 
Information Relevant to Executive Member Neighbourhoods & Housing 
 

 

Annual Parking Services Report 2009/10. 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to notify Members of the fourth annual report for 
Parking Services.  The first annual parking report was published for the 
financial year 2006/07.  This report relates to the financial year 2009/10. This 
report is for information only, however it is being brought to the decision 
session for the reasons below. 

 Background & Context 

2. The Secretary of State’s ‘Statutory Guidance to Local Authorities on the Civil 
Enforcement of Parking Contraventions’ states that local authorities should 
produce annual reports about their enforcement activities.  It is considered 
good practice to publish a report which provides the public with information 
about the way enforcement is carried out and provides reassurance that 
enforcement is being undertaken properly.  It is the view of the Secretary of 
State that transparency about civil enforcement of parking regulations enables 
the public to more properly understand and accept the enforcement of parking 
contraventions.  Guidance is given as to the financial and statistical in
[...]
7 

Traffic Penalty Tribunal    http://www.trafficpenaltytribunal.gov.uk/site/index.php 
 

Traffic Penalty Tribunal 
Barlow House 
Minshull Street 
Manchester 
M1 3DZ 
 

      Telephone: 0161 242 5252 
Fax: 0161 242 5265 
 
Email: info@trafficpenaltytribunal.gov.uk 
 

 
Traffic Enforcement Centre  http://www.hmcourts-service.gov.uk/cms/tec.htm 
 
      Telephone: 0845 704 5007 

5th floor,  
St Katharine's House, 
21-27 St Katharine's Street, 
Northampton 
 
England  
NN1 2LH 
 
Email: customerservice.tec@hmcourts-
service.gsi.gov.uk 
 

Page 153



 98 

 

A large text version of this report is available on 
request - telephone: (01904) 553110. 

 

Page 154



 

  
 

   

 
Executive Member Decision Session –
Neighbourhood Services (including Housing Ops)  

3rd February 2011 

 
Report of the Director of Communities and Neighbourhoods 

 

Petition – Request for selective licensing in the Hull Road Ward  

Summary 

1. This report advises the Executive Member of the petition received requesting that the 
council apply for selective licensing powers over houses in multiple occupation for 
the Hull Road ward area of the city.  

Background 

2. The was presented to Council on the 8th October 2010, and stated: 

“Cllr Cregan, on behalf of residents off Hull Road, asking the council to apply for 
selective licensing powers over houses in multiple occupation in Hull Road Ward” 

3. A total of 155 signed slips were received from 103 households. These were mapped 
across the Hull Road ward and superimposed over the map, which showed 
concentrations of student properties, which have been exempted by council tax.  

4. There are three types of licensing introduced under the Housing Act 2010, Mandatory 
Licensing1, Additional Licensing2 and Selective Licensing3.  

5. In order for the council to consider adopting selective licensing for an area it need to 
provide evidence to that the area is one of: 

i) Low demand; 
 

                                            
1
[...]
utlining the options available to the council to address 
residents’ concerns relating to HMOs in the city.  This included the potential 

Page 158



introduction of an accreditation scheme. We are currently exploring how best to 
implement an accreditation scheme will  report back to Members on this issue in 
Spring 2011.  

Corporate Priorities 

15. The provision of decent housing is set out within the council’s corporate strategy 
under its Inclusive City & Sustainable City themes. This is further emphasised by 
strategic aim 2 in the York Private sector housing – To encourage private landlords to 
provide good quality and well managed properties.  

Implications 

16. There are no implications arising from this report.  

Risk Management 

17. The risks associated with the proposals in this report are low and score less than 16. 
In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there are no direct risks. 

Recommendations 

18. That the Executive Member notes the information in this report and considers the 
petition and that selective licensing is not the most appropriate tool to tackle HMOs in 
the Hull Road Ward.  

 
Reason:  that the legal tests have not been met  
 

Contact Details 
 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Ruth Abbott 
Housing Standards and 
Adaptations Manager  

 
Steve Waddington  
Assistant Director Housing and Public 
Protection  
 
Report Approved ü 

 
Date 

24th Dec 2010 

 

    
 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 
Hull Road Ward 

All  
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 

• Housing Act 2010; 
• Home track repot on a range of data but in particular turnover and house prices; 
• 2010 Empty homes audit  
• Survey of the Hull Road Ward area during November 2010. 

Page 159



Page 160

This page is intentionally left blank



   DECISION SESSION – EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR NEIGHBOURHOODS & HOUSING 
 

Thursday 3rd February 2011 
 

[...]
nd it would be a great way to support local industry and 
employment. 

6. It seems strange that other CYC properties in Dunnington such as Cherry 
Tree Court and the houses in Church Lane should all be given priority over 
The Glebe. Mr Ron Bielby, Deputy Chairman of the Residents Association 
for a number of years, told me that this issue has been raised at nearly 
every meeting over a number of years. 

A
genda A

nnex
P

age 161



AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT RECEIVED FROM COMMENTS 

 
Of course, everyone is aware of the current financial difficulties, but now more than 
ever it is important to prioritise work and the older, weaker and more vulnerable 
people in the community must be put at the top of the list for consideration. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

P
age 162


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 2011/12 Neighbourhoods Budget Proposals
	NHsg annex 1 - 10-11 budget
	NHsg annex 2 - savings
	NHsg annex 3 - fees  charges
	NHsg annex 4 - HRA

	5 Update on Empty Homes Policy.
	6 Annual Parking Services Report 2009/10
	250111 Parking Services Annual Report Annex One

	7 Petition relating to selective licensing
	Written Representations Annex



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING. 

DATE 3 FEBRUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
 

37. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the decision session for 

Neighbourhoods and Housing held on 21st December 
2010, be signed by the Exectuive Member as a correct 
record. 

 
 

38. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak. Details of 
the speakers will be included under the relevant minute item. 
 
 

39. 2011/12 NEIGHBOURHOODS BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 
The Executive Member received a report as part of the consultation on the 
2011/12 budget process.  The report presented the 2011/12 budget 
proposals for Neighbourhoods and Housing. It included: 
 

• The national context regarding local government funding and the 
implications for City of York Council. 

• The approach that has been adopted to develop budget proposals. 
• The outcomes of the customer budget consultation. 
• The revenue budget for 2010/11 to show existing budgets. 
• The budget adjusted and rolled forward from 2010/11 into 2011/12. 
• The cost of pay and price increases and increments for the portfolio. 
• Proposals for service pressure costs and savings options for the 

portfolio area. 
• Fees and charges. 
• The Housing Revenue Account. 

 
The Executive Member made the following comments: 
 



• The merging of the Communities and Neighbourhoods directorates 
had given scope to improve on efficiency and further reduce costs. 

• Important to protect street level services. 
• The letter from residents of the Glebe was noted and would be 

referred to the Executive as part of the Housing Capital programme. 
• The 77.7% increase in relation to adult interment at Dringhouses 

cemetery seems to be excessive and suggested that it be increased 
over the next two years. 

 
The Executive Member thanked officers for all their hard work on the 
budget process. 

 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member for Neighbourhoods and 

Housing notes the report and recommends it to the 
Executive for incorporation into the Councils budget 
for 2011/12 with the following recommended 
amendments/suggestions: 

 
(i) That the request for double glazing from the 

residents of The Glebe, Dunnington be 
considered when the Housing Capital 
Programme is presented to the Executive. 

(ii) That the Executive consider the rise in charges 
of 77% for adult interment at Dringhouses 
Cemetery be raised over two years e.g.; £150 
this year and £140 next year.1 

  
REASON:  As part of the 2011/12 budget consultation. 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Note request to amend adult interment cost at 
Dringhouses cemetery and advise Executive accordingly.   
 
 

 
DM  

 
40. UPDATE ON EMPTY HOMES POLICY.  

 
The Executive Member considered a report which advised of the results of 
the empty homes field survey carried out in November and December 
2010 and the potential implications for the council’s empty homes policy. It 
also advised of the recent empty homes policy proposals from the coalition 
government and the likely impact of these proposals upon the empty 
homes policy, having regard to the results of the field survey. 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing who had registered to speak on this item 
expressed her disappointment in both of the options in the officers report 
and that the council had made little progress. She suggested that York 
would benefit from having a guardianship scheme in place for empty 
commercial properties in the city and that this could be a way forward. 
 



Officers outlined the report and advised that 161 properties had not 
responded to the postal questionnaire sent out in June 2010. Following a 
field survey of these properties, 95 were confirmed as status unknown. As 
the data is uncertain and the new government is expected to make further 
announcements regarding policy on the matter, Officers felt it would be 
beneficial to leave the Council’s policy unchanged while more work is 
carried out on the data. 
 
The Executive Member commented that she agreed with Officers and 
approved Option 2, with the additional recommendation that Officers bring 
a further report to a future decision session once the governments policy 
position is clear. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the Executive Member approved Option 2 to 

leave the existing empty homes policy unchanged, to 
note the results of the postal survey and associated 
fieldwork and approve work to ensure that baseline 
data is more robust, including an annual field survey. 

 
REASON: There is no statistical or anecdotal evidence to justify 

changing the council’s existing empty homes policy. 
However, possessing accurate information regarding 
the number of empty properties in the city is essential 
in order to inform local empty homes strategies and 
enable us to respond to emerging national policy 
agendas and funding mechanisms. An annual field 
survey provides the best value for money response to 
these challenges and opportunities.  

 
RESOLVED: (ii) That a further report be brought back to the Executive 

Member when the Governments position on the 
subject is clearer. 

 
REASON: To keep the Executive Member informed.  
 
 

41. ANNUAL PARKING SERVICES REPORT 2009/10  
 
The Executive Member considered the fourth annual report for Parking 
Services. The report related to 2009/10 and is for information only. 
 
Officers advised that the Council has a statutory duty to provide annual 
reports on enforcement activities in order to be as transparent as possible.  
 
The Executive Member commented that she was pleased with the 
information provided in the report, in particular that 95% of the Council’s 
car parks had achieved an award for safety and only 5 parking ticket 
appeals had been to the independent parking adjudicator.  
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Member noted the Annual Parking 

Services Report for 2009/10. 
 



REASON: To keep the Executive Member informed on 
enforcement activities within the directorate. 

 
 

42. PETITION RELATING TO SELECTIVE LICENSING  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which advised of a petition 
received requesting that the council apply for selective licensing powers 
over houses in multiple occupation (HMO’s) for the Hull Road ward area of 
the city. 
 
Councillor Alexander who had registered to speak on this item advised that 
the recent article 4 direction being considered by the Executive can be 
seen as an attack on the tenants of HMO’s where as selective licensing 
puts the onus on landlords and allows for some unity between them and 
residents. He asked that Officers look further into the licensing introduced 
under the Housing Act 2010, in particular additional licensing, to ensure 
that York has the balance right in the future. 
 
The Executive Member noted the report and the comments made byu 
Councillor Alexander. She requested that Officers provide further 
information on additional licensing in their report due in spring 2011. 
 
 
RESOLVED: (i)That the Executive Member noted the information in the 

report and considered the petition and acknowledged 
advice from Officers that selective licensing is not the most 
appropriate tool to tackle Houses in Multiple Occupation in 
the Hull Road Ward. 

 
REASON: Legal tests have not been met. 
 
RESOLVED: (ii)That Officers include further information on Additional 

Licensing in their forthcoming report due in Spring 2011 on 
the introduction of an Accreditation Scheme.1 

 
REASON: To inform Members further on the subject. 
 
 
  
 
Action Required  
1. Provide further information on additional licensing in 
future report.   
 
 

 
SW  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Reid, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.10 pm]. 


